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FOR INFORMATION 

LAWPRO Financial Statements 
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2020 

The Audit & Finance Committee recommends that Convocation receive the third 
quarter financial statements for Lawyers’ Professional Indemnity Company 
(LAWPRO) for information.  

The Law Society provides mandatory professional liability insurance to lawyers through 
LAWPRO, a provincially licensed insurer and wholly owned subsidiary of the Law 
Society. There is a quarterly financial reporting to the shareholder.  

The professional liability insurance program generally requires practising lawyers to pay 
premiums and levies to the Law Society’s Errors & Omissions Fund that contribute 
toward the premium paid by the Law Society to fund the anticipated costs of professional 
liability claims made in each annual policy period. 

In addition to providing mandatory lawyers professional liability insurance, LAWPRO also 
sells optional excess lawyers professional liability insurance and title insurance. 

In September, LAWPRO reported directly to Convocation on changes to the Law 
Society’s professional liability insurance program for 2021.  

The base premium for professional liability insurance coverage for Ontario lawyers was 
$2,950 in 2020 and is $3,000 for 2021. The annual policy limits have been $1 million per 
claim and $2 million in aggregate per licensee. 

The statements have been approved by LAWPRO’s Board. 
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 
Financial information presented in this report includes LAWPRO’s financial results for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2020 (”Sep YTD”), three months ended September 30, 2020 
(discrete “Q3”), and the financial position as at September 30, 2020. Reference to budgets is for 
the same period, and reference to prior year is for the same period in 2019.  

Highlights for Q3 2020 

• Q3 results were significantly better than budget.  Total Comprehensive Income of $8.4 M 
was $7.2 M greater than budget ($1.2 M) 

• Investment results for Q3 were favourable as both equity and bond markets recovered 
significantly from the March low. Investment Income of $5.0 M was $0.1 M higher than 
budget ($4.9 M), while Other Comprehensive Income of $2.8 M was $2.0 M higher than 
budget ($0.8 M) 

• Net claims incurred were $8.6 M lower than budget for the quarter. Th discount rate 
decrease from 1.57% at the end of Q2 to 1.39% at the end of Q3 contributed to a $2.5 M 
claims discount and margin expense, offset by favourable prior year development in the 
E&O program of $8.3M in Q3 

Highlights for the 9 months ended September 30, 2020 

• Sep YTD results were significantly worse than budget.  Total Comprehensive Loss of $18.0 
M was $18.4 M lower than budget ($0.4 M income) 

• Investment results for Sep YTD were unfavourable as both equity and bond markets have 
not fully recovered to the pre-pandemic levels.  Even though Investment Income of $16.2 
M was $1.2 M higher than budget ($15.0 M), Other Comprehensive Loss of $11.8 M was 
$14.1 M lower than budget ($2.3 M income) 

• Net claims incurred were $4.5 M higher than budget, and $7.8 M higher than prior year. 
The discount rate decrease from 2.45% to 1.39% contributed to a $16.1 M increase in the 
claims discount and margin expense, offset by favourable prior year development in the 
E&O program of $16.0 M The undiscounted claims expense relating to the current fund 
year is in line with the prior year 

Statement of profit or loss – overview   

• Net Earned Premiums of $77.7 M was 6% less than budget ($82.5 M) and 2% lower than 
prior year ($79.7 M). Variance to budget was due to lower transaction levies, and less 
TitlePLUS premium. Variance to prior year was due to the same reasons, partially offset 
by marginally more full premium equivalent lawyers for the Ontario mandatory E&O 
program. Discrete Q3 NEP of $26.8 M was 9% less than budget ($29.4 M) 

• Net Claims Incurred of $85.7 M was 6 % or $4.5 M higher than budget ($81.2 M) and 10% 
or $7.7 M higher than the prior year ($78.0 M). Discrete Q3 Net Claims Incurred of $18.5 
M was 32% or $8.7M lower than budget ($27.2 M) 

• Underwriting Loss of $25.3 M was $7.1 M or 39% worse than budget ($18.3 M loss) and 
$9.5 M or 60% worse than the prior year ($15.9 M loss). The significant drivers for 
underwriting results were unfavorable claims and premiums, partially offset by favorable 
general expenses. Discrete Q3 UW income of $2.4 M was $6.6 M or 157% better than 
budget ($4.2 M loss) 
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• Investment Income of $16.2 M was $1.2 M or 8% higher than budget ($15.0 M) but $4.1 
M or 20% worse than the prior year ($20.3 M). There was continued improvement in 
investment income during the third quarter, following the severely impacted investment 
return earlier in the year due to the pandemic. Discrete Q3 Investment Income of $5.0 M 
was $0.1 M or 2% higher than budget ($4.9 M) 

• Net Loss before Tax of $9.1 M was significantly worse than budget by $5.9M ($3.3 M loss) 
and $13.6 M worse than prior year ($4.4 M income). The $5.8 M difference between 
actual and budget is attributable to underwriting loss ($7.0 M loss of the difference) offset 
slightly by investment income ($1.2 M income of the difference). Discrete Q3 Net Income 
Before Tax of $7.4 M was $6.7M better than budgeted Net Income Before Tax of $0.7 M 

• Net Loss of $6.2 M was $4.3 M worse than budget ($1.9 M loss) and $9.6 M worse than 
prior year ($3.3 M income). Discrete Q3 Net Income of $5.6 M was $5.2 M better than 
budgeted Net Income of $0.4 M 

• Other Comprehensive Loss of $11.8 M was $14.1 M short of budget ($2.3 M Income) and 
$18.6 M below prior period ($6.8 M Income). This was impacted by the pandemic and the 
resulting decline in the equity markets. Discrete Q3 Other Comprehensive Income of $2.8 
M was $2.0 M better than budget ($0.8 M) 

• Comprehensive Loss of $18.0 M versus budgeted comprehensive income of $0.4 M, and 
a prior period comprehensive income of $10.1 M. Discrete Q3 Comprehensive Income of 
$8.4 M was significantly better than budget of $1.2 M 

Statement of Financial position – overview  

• Shareholder’s equity was $253.3 M compared with $271.3M at December 31, 2019. The 
$18.0 M decrease was made up of a $6.2 M decrease in Retained Earnings and a $11.8 M 
decrease in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (AOCI) 

• The $6.2 M retained earnings decrease represents the net loss for -Sep YTD 

• The $11.8M AOCI decrease represents a reduction in unrealized gains due to the 
pandemic’s impact on the markets as at September 30, 2020 as compared to December 
31, 2019 

• Margin of $182.3 M of insurance assets greater than liabilities. Insurance assets (cash 
and cash equivalents, investments, investment income due and accrued) of $702.2 M, 
($0.6 M decrease from December 31, 2019) to cover liabilities (provision for unpaid 
claims and adjustment expenses) of $519.9 M ($28.2 M increase from December 31, 
2019) 

• The MCT ratio at September 30, 2020 was 227%, compared with 242% at December 31, 
2019, 233% at September 30, 2019, and 237% at December 31, 2018 

• The lower MCT ratio at September 30, 2020 compared to December 31, 2019 is mainly 
due to higher claims incurred losses and claims liabilities 

• The sharp decrease in the Bank of Canada overnight lending rate from 1.75% to 0.25% 
caused the discount rate to drop from 2.45% at December 31, 2019 to 1.39% at 
September 30, 2020. The change in discount rate increased claims liabilities by $16.5 M 
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Financial position as at September 30, 2020  
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Financial results for nine months ended September 30, 2020  
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Statement of Comprehensive Income  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars

For nine months ended September 30 2020 2019

Profit (loss) (6,244)       3,339        

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax:

   Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

     Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of income tax expense

     (recovery) of ($0) [2019: $0] -             -            

   Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

     Available-for-sale assets

     Net changes unrealized gains (losses), net of income tax expense (recovery)

        of ($7,034) [2019: $2,234] (19,512)    6,198        

     Reclassification adjustment for (gains) losses recognized in profit or loss, net of

        income tax (expense) recovery of ($1,014) [2019: ($582) ] (2,811)       (1,615)      

     Reclassification adjustment for impairments, recognized in profit or loss, net of

     income tax expense of $3,812 (2019: $813) 10,574      2,255        

Other comprehensive income (11,749)    6,838        

Comprehensive income (17,993)    10,177     
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Statement of Changes in Equity  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars

Capital stock Contributed surplus Retained earnings

Accumulated other 

comprehensive 

income

Equity

Balance at December 31, 2018 5,000             30,645          199,171       18,646         253,462  

Total comprehensive income for the year -                  -                 4,848            12,991         17,839     

Transfer of defined benefit remeasurements

    from OCI to retained earnings (539)              539               

Balance at December 31, 2019 5,000             30,645          203,480       32,176         271,301  

Total comprehensive income for the year -                  -                 (6,244)          (11,749)       (17,993)   

Transfer of defined benefit remeasurements

    from OCI to retained earnings -                -                -            

Balance at September 30, 2020 5,000             30,645          197,236       20,427         253,308  



Page 9 
 

Insurance Ratios 
 

 

SEP DEC SEP DEC

2020 2019 2019 2018

I. Solvency Ratios

1.  Minimum Capital Test

Preferred: 210-

240%

Minimum: 170%

2.  Loss reserves to equity 

Preferred: < 225%

Maximum: 250%

II. Other Select Ratios

1.  Liabilities as a % of liquid assets

Preferred: < 80%

Maximum: 105%

2.  Net premiums written as a % of surplus

Preferred: < 80%

Maximum: 100%

3. Comprehensive return on equity

4.  General expense ratio

5.  Optional business segment

 Note:

1. Sufficient to maintain/grow MCT.

TEST
RECOMMENDED 

TARGET

(Measures the excess of capital available to capital 

required based on a risk-based capital adequacy 

framework and is used to determine capital 

adequacy of a company.)

242%

(Net risk ratio measures the company's ability to

absorb financial shocks. The higher the ratio of

premiums to surplus, the greater is the potential

risk borne by the company in relation to the surplus

available to absorb loss variations.)

40%

(Liabilities as a percentage of Cash and other liquid

assets-measures company’s ability to meet its

financial demands.)

66%

42%

(0.1%)

237%

(Measures unpaid claim and adjustment reserves

as a percentage of surplus and provides a simple

test of the leveraged position of the company.)  

164% 171%

42%

66%

(Measures an insurer’s comprehensive income as a

percentage of equity. The higher the ratio, the

greater the return to shareholders per unit of

invested capital. Sustainability of earnings is more

important than periods of high returns followed by

periods of low returns or losses.) 

    Greater than  

0%

233%

170%

71%

41%

227%

185%

74%

24%

(Excess program and TitlePLUS title insurance is

planned to achieve break-even or better on a

trailing 4 year average basis).

Greater than $0   

(stated in $'000s)
(383) 331

(Measures an insurer’s general expenses, excluding

commissions, as a percentage of net earned

premiums.). This ratio should be maintained at

lower than or equal to comparable small insurance

companies. 

Up to small 

insurance 

company 

benchmark (29% 

as at Dec 2019)

23%

(386)

24%

Outside of Target

6.8%

Within Target

Better Than Target

5.2%

(676)

23%

(9.3%)
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Claims Payments & Statistics – Ontario Primary E&O 
 

 
 
 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

Claims count

Number of Claims 2020 2019 Change

Open Claims (All fund years) 4,213 4,164 49

Activated during year: 

                                    new reports* 1,884 2,130 (246)

                                    reopened 95 126 (31)

1,979 2,256 (277)

All fund years - Closed during year 2,049 2,081 (32)

*new reports - current fund year only 1,524 1,847 (323)

Claim payments

Costs 2020 2019 % Change

$ 000s $ 000s 

Indemnity 21,359 25,561 (16)

Legal Fees 30,099 26,958 12

Adjuster Fees 169 185 (9)

Other 2,034 2,455 (17)

Total 53,661 55,159 (3)
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New Claims Reported and FPEs by Fund Year – Ontario Primary E&O   
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Compliance with Investment Guidelines – CIBC Asset Management 
 

 

 

CIBC Asset 

Management Inc. 

18 York Street, 

Suite 1400 

Toronto ON M5J 

2T8 

Tel: 416-364-5620 

Fax: 416-364-3286 
 

Confidential 

 
October 28, 2020 

 
Subject: Quarterly Compliance Report as at September 30, 

2020 for Lawyers’ Professional Indemnity Company 

 
As of and for the quarter ending September 30, 2020, we hereby certify that to the best of our 

knowledge the investments in the Lawyers’ Professional Indemnity Company portfolio were in 

compliance, based on our records which are issued on a trade date basis, in accordance with the 

Investment Policy Statement dated January 1, 2020. 

 
Yours truly, 

 

Brian Lancaster, 

CFA, CAIA 

Vice-President 
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Compliance with Investment Guidelines – LetkoBrosseau 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
October 20th, 2020 

 
Lawyer’s Professional Indemnity Company 
C/O Mr. Daniel E. Pinnington, President & CEO 
250 Yonge Street, Suite 3101 
P.O. Box 3 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5B 2L7 

 
 

SUBJECT: COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE 
 
 

Dear Mr. Pinnington, 
 

This is to confirm that, at the end of each month of the quarter ending September 30th, 2020, 
Letko Brosseau was in compliance with the requirements of the Statement of Investment Policies 
and Procedures, effective January 1st, 2020. To the best of our knowledge, we have no reason to 
believe that we were not in compliance with all such requirements at any other time during such 
period. 

 
We also confirm the following, as at September 30th, 2020, in regard to your investment in the 
Letko Brosseau Emerging Markets Equity Fund (‘The Fund’): 

 

− The Fund does not hold any securities of law firms 

− The Fund does not hold any derivative securities 

− The Fund has not purchased any securities which fall under the 10% basket clause 

− Starting the end of June 2019, the Fund is engaging in securities lending 
 

Should you require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us at your 
convenience. 

 

Regards, 
 

Original letter signed by Sylvie Richard 

 
 

Sylvie Richard, CPA, CA 
Director, Portfolio Compliance 
SR/mn 
(4404) 



FOR INFORMATION 
LIRN Inc. Financial Statements  

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 
 

The Audit & Finance Committee recommends that Convocation receive the third 
quarter financial statements for LIRN Inc. for information. 
 
LIRN Inc. (LIRN) is the central manager of the Ontario county courthouse library 
system in accordance with the objectives, policies and principles established and 
approved by the Law Society, in consultation with the Federation of Ontario Law 
Associations (FOLA) and the Toronto Lawyers’ Association (TLA).  LIRN is a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Law Society. LIRN has two classes of shares: 100 common 
shares and 100 special shares. The Law Society holds all of the common shares 
outstanding. Of the special shares outstanding, 25 are held by the TLA and 75 are 
held by FOLA. 
 
There is a quarterly financial reporting schedule to the shareholder in compliance 
with the Unanimous Shareholders Agreement. These interim financial statements 
convey the performance of LIRN before the end of the year. The financial 
statements have been approved by LIRN’s Board. 
 
LIRN is fully funded by the Law Society through the lawyer’s annual fee. In 2020, the 
county library component was $182 per lawyer. Grants to the 48 county libraries 
comprise 87% of L IRN expenditures with the balance being centralized expenses 
such as access to online research products. 



LIRN INC. 
FINANCIAL REPORT 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 

 
 

KEY POINT SUMMARY 
 

Overall Results 
1. Results for the first nine months of 2020 identify an excess of revenues over 

expenses of $53,062.  This is better than planned, as the 2020 budget envisages 
$88,719 being drawn from the fund balance of the General Fund for the year, 
with $49,171 allocated to the first three quarters of the year based on timing of 
anticipated expenses.  

2. The positive variance of $102,233 from budget for the nine months is due to 
small favourable variances in many expense categories, with a more notable 
underspending related to the centralized purchase of publications. At this time, it 
is unknown if these variances will result in actual savings or rather relate to 
timing differences. The grants to county law libraries are on budget. 

Revenues 
3. The Law Society grant includes amounts for central administration and quarterly 

transfers to the 48 county law libraries.  The actual grant from the Law Society 
was just over $6 million in the first nine months, approximately $29,000 less than 
2019 and matched budgeted amounts for the period. Because the 2020 budget 
did not include an amount for transition expenses, the grant from the Law Society 
was expected to decrease slightly from 2019. 

Expenses 

4. Total expenses were approximately $5.97 million for the first nine months of the 
year, $96,105 less than budget for the same period. 

5. Salary and transition expenses of $19,052 and $62,562, respectively, were 
unbudgeted for 2020.  The 2019 budget included $300,000 for expenses 
associated with the transition from LibraryCo. Inc. to LIRN Inc.  With the 
transition only taking place in 2020, the $300,000 formed part of the fund balance 
of the General Fund at the end of 2019.  The fund balance is being used to 
finance these expenses, which relate to the corporate transition and hiring of the 
Managing Director.  



6. Administration expenses are $25,028 under budget due to the phased transition 
to the external accounting firm for financial administration services. 

7. Other head-office expenses include the production of the Annual Report, head 
office courier/postage costs, Directors and Officers (D&O) insurance, bank 
charges, website maintenance costs, the cost of providing most libraries with a 
toll-free telephone number and governance meeting expenses. Positive 
variances totalling $16,590 are spread throughout these categories.  

8. Electronic product expenses of $272,353 are in line with the agreement with 
LexisNexis and budget.  

9. Group benefits and insurance of $254,577 consist of the Group Benefits for 
enrolled county law library staff, and library D&O and property insurance. There 
is a positive variance of $25,923 for the first nine months of the year.  The 2021 
budget was adjusted to incorporate the anticipated lower costs. 

10. Other centralized expenses of $11,501 includes continuing education bursaries 
for county law library staff, library courier costs for inter-library loans of materials, 
publications provided by the Law Society to each of the 48 county law libraries, 
and the Federation of Ontario Law Associations’ (FOLA) meeting expenses for 
their Library Committee.  Underspending in publications contributed the largest 
variance from budget. 

11. County and district law libraries grants of just under $5.3 million are in line with 
budget and increased from 2019 as expected with the 2020 budget providing for 
a 2% increase. 

Statement of Financial Position 

12. Cash of just over $1 million has increased from the same period in 2019 due to 
the excess of revenues over expenses in the intervening period. The funds are 
held in the LIRN bank account where interest rates competitive with other short-
term investments have been negotiated by the Law Society on behalf of LIRN. 

13. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $60,452 are more than 2019 with the 
difference attributable to the timing of paying salaries and the LexisNexis 
electronic products invoices. 

14. The fund balance of the General Fund has increased from $488,318 in 
September 2019 to $561,059 at the end of September 2020 based on the excess 
of revenues over expenses in the intervening period. 

15. The Reserve Fund has an unchanged balance of $500,000.  



LIRN INC.
Statement of Financial Position
Stated in Dollars
As at September 30, 2020
Unaudited

2020 2019
Assets

Current Assets
Cash and short-term investments 1,039,042 926,687 
Accounts receivable 23,708 23,407 
Prepaid expense 58,961 55,308 
Total Assets 1,121,711 1,005,402 

Liabilities, Share Capital and Fund Balances

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 60,452 16,884 
Total Liabilities 60,452 16,884 

Share Capital and Fund Balances
Share capital 200 200 
General fund 561,059 488,318 
Reserve fund 500,000 500,000           
Total Share Capital and Fund Balances 1,061,259 988,518 

Total Liabilities, Share Capital and Fund Balances 1,121,711 1,005,402 

This statement includes the financial resources of the LIRN Inc. entity only.



LIRN INC.
Statement of Operating Revenues and Expenses
Stated in Dollars 
For the nine months ending September 30, 2020
Unaudited

2020 YTD YTD Annual 2019
Actual Budget Variance Budget Actual

REVENUES
Law Society of Ontario grant 6,014,320  6,014,320  - 8,019,094 6,043,452   
Interest income 6,128  - 6,128 - 11,763 
Total revenues 6,020,448  6,014,320  6,128  8,019,094  6,055,215  

EXPENSES
Head office / administration
Salaries and benefits 19,052  - (19,052) -  -  
Administration 4,972  30,000  25,028 40,000  -  
Professional fees 10,892  10,125  (767) 13,500 12,099  
Transition 62,562  - (62,562) -  -  
Other 20,980  37,570  16,590 48,900  10,564  
Total head office / administration expenses 118,458  77,695  (40,763)  102,400  22,663  

Law libraries - centralized purchases
Electronic products and services 272,353  272,430  77  363,250  235,112  
Group benefits and insurance 254,577  280,500  25,923  374,000  255,627  
Other 11,501  117,049  105,548  184,900  36,657  
Total law libraries - centralized purchases 538,431  669,979  131,548  922,150  527,396  

County and district law libraries - grants 5,295,497  5,295,497  - 7,060,663 5,196,164   
Computer refresh grants 15,000  15,000  - 15,000 -  
Bursaries, capital and special needs grants - 5,320 5,320  7,600 29,172  
Total county and district law libraries expenses 5,310,497  5,315,817  5,320  7,083,263  5,225,336  

Total expenses 5,967,386  6,063,491  96,105  8,107,813  5,775,395  

Excess of revenues over expenses (expenses over revenues) 53,062 (49,171)  102,233 (88,719)  279,820 

This statement includes the revenues and expenses of the LIRN Inc. entity only.



LIRN INC.
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
Stated in Dollars
For the nine months ending September 30, 2020
Unaudited

2020 2019

General Reserve
Fund Fund Total Total

1 Balance, beginning of year 507,997       500,000     1,007,997    708,498      

2
Excess of revenues over expenses          
(expenses over revenues) 53,062         - 53,062 279,820      

3 Balance, end of period 561,059       500,000     1,061,059    988,318      
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